

# SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO.20

Thursday

5<sup>th</sup> March,

2009

### **EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE**

The following is published as a Supplement to this Gazette: [Legal Notices No. 13 to 14]

[77]

# PORTS ACT (CAP. 161)

# APPOINTMENT OF ANOTHER MEMBER OF SOLOMON ISLANDS PORTS AUTHORITY BOARD

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon me by section 7(1) of the Ports Act, I appoint –

### Mr Andrew Maomaiasi, Member,

as a member of the Solomon Islands Ports Authority Board for a term of 2 years with effect from 1 February 2009.

Dated this eighteenth day of February, 2009.

STANLEY FESTUS SOFU
Minister for Infrastructure and Development

### SOLOMON ISLANDS

## THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

### **COMMISSION**

BY SIR ALBERT R. PALMER CBE Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

#### TO: ALFRED WARAU

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by sub-section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you **Alfred Warau** to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for two years with effect from 27th February 2009.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this  $27^{\rm th}$  day of February 2009.

Hon. Justice Sir Albert R. Palmer CBE CHIEF JUSTICE

[79]

### **SOLOMON ISLANDS**

## THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

#### **COMMISSION**

BY SIR ALBERT R. PALMER CBE Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

### TO: MATTHEW SAUSERU

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by sub-section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you Mathew Sauseru to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for two years with effect from 27th February 2009.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this  $27^{\text{th}}$  day of February 2009.

Hon. Justice Sir Albert R. Palmer CBE CHIEF JUSTICE

## SOLOMON ISLANDS

# THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

### COMMISSION

BY SIR ALBERT R. PALMER CBE Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

### TO: AGNES ATKIN

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by sub-section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you Agnes Atkin to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for two years with effect from 27th February 2009.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 27th day of February 2009.

Hon. Justice Sir Albert R. Palmer CBE CHIEF JUSTICE

[81]

### LABOUR ACT (Cap. 73

## **EXEMPTION ORDER**

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon me by section 79 of the Labour Act, I exempt the following person from the provisions of section 37 of the Act -

## DR. MARKUS HUETTL

Made at Honiara this twentieth-seventh day of February, 2009.

FRANCIS BILLY HILLY
Minister for Commerce, Industries, Labour and Immigration

Honiara, Solomon Islands
Printed under the authority of the
Solomon Islands Government
Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Limited.